
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 14 September 2020

Notice of meeting

Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 22 September 2020

Time: 4.30 pm

Place: Skype Video Conference call

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors:

V.J. Leighton (Chairman)
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman)
C.L. Barratt
J.H.J. Doerfel
J.T.F. Doran

R.D. Dunn
T. Fidler
N.J. Gething
M. Gibson
A.C. Harman

I.T.E. Harvey
N. Islam
T. Lagden
L. E. Nichols
D. Saliagopoulos

Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


AGENDA

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-
attendance.

Chairman 4.30pm

2.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from 
councillors in accordance with the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for members.

Chairman

3.  Community Asset Policy
To consider the report to Cabinet on the 
Community Asset Policy, and make any 
recommendations the Committee considers 
appropriate for consideration by the Cabinet 
at its meeting on 23rd September 2020.

Chairman 4.35pm 3 - 32



Version: 1, Last saved: 03.09.20

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

22 September 2020

Title Community Asset Policy

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Heather Morgan, Group Head Regeneration and Growth
Cabinet Member Councillor Jim McIlroy Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Cabinet to:

Approve the Community Asset Policy attached at Appendix 1 
and the Stage 1 Further Information Form, Stage 1 Matrix 
Scoring Form and Flow Chart 

Reason for 
Recommendation

The Council regularly has calls for the use of its assets by a 
range of organisations and community groups. 
It is critical that we advertise any opportunities which come up 
for the assets that we own, and assess them in an open and 
transparent way. 
This policy sets out how we will achieve this.   

1. Key issues
1.1 The Council holds a number of municipal assets. Part and parcel of the 

approach moving forward will be to undertake a review of all these assets to 
determine whether they are still required for operational and service needs, 
whether they need to be re-purposed or failing that whether there is an 
opportunity to offer them to the wider community for their use. 

1.2 It should be noted that this Community Asset Policy does not apply to purely 
commercial business operations. 

1.3 The policy will apply to situations when the Council has properties which are 
coming up for lease renewal, or where we have a vacant property which is 
surplus to Council requirements. As an authority we do need to ensure that 
every opportunity is offered out to other community organisations regardless 
of whether or not there is a current tenant whose lease is coming up for 
renewal in case to ascertain which community use might be best for the 
premise. The only situation where this would not apply would be when there is 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



a lease in place ‘inside the Act’ or there are other legal or technical reasons 
why this cannot be done.    

1.4 It comes into play when the Council reaches the point of offering an asset to 
the wider community. Prior to doing so the assets team will have established 
if the building is fit for purpose and what works might need to be done in order 
to bring it ‘up to spec’. This will be factored in (as required) as part of any 
lease. 

1.5 Assets receive regular requests from various businesses, charities, 
organisations and individuals on whether we have any surplus buildings or 
land that may be available. These range from people wanting to run a nursery 
or pre-school, a charity (for example Men in Sheds), a café (Lammas) to 
those wanting to set up a start-up company. There are many more ‘calls’ on 
our assets than there are to be let. 

1.6 A clear and transparent process needs to be in place which allows all 
potential organisations to be made aware of an opportunity and to ‘bid’ for 
that. This policy seeks to do that.

1.7 The Council recognises that community groups provide significant support to 
our residents and deliver valuable services that we as an authority are not in a 
position to do. In addition, there is a strong ethos of encouraging small 
fledging businesses to grow. Key to all of this however is a focus on delivering 
for the residents within Spelthorne first and foremost.

1.8 The policy sets out a clear and transparent three stage process by which the 
Council will make a decision on who to lease a building or piece of land to. It 
will exclude licences as this is a Council permission granting a licence occupy 
or do something on our land, whereas a lease is the grant of legal interest in 
land which gives exclusive possession for a fixed period of time . Each 
opportunity will be advertised for a month to gauge interest. This will be done 
on the Councils website and via social media. At the same time as the advert 
is placed on the website ward councillors will be advised by email as well as 
residents associations and any other community groups that the Council may 
be aware of (via the Community Development Manager). These organisations 
can then pass the message out to the local community to ensure the 
opportunity for local community groups to bid for space is maximised.  

1.9 The application form and scoring matrix will be appended to the advert and 
will form part of the advertising process so applicants will know from the 
outset 
[...]
fer

Stage 2 requires applicants to produce a full business case, including financial 
considerations and evidence of ability to sustain the asset and service they provide. The 
level of detail in the business case will be to a large extent determined by the size of the 
asset and the community offering being put forward (for example a community café in a 
disused toilet will require less than an organisation looking to take a whole community hall).

These documents will undergo a robust objective review by officers in Asset Management, 
Finance, Community Wellbeing and Neighbourhood Services (the latter two as required) and 
assessed for a second time against the full assessment criteria using the Council’s Stage 1 
Scoring Matrix Form. 

This process will be completed in 2 weeks. If as a result of additional requests for 
information or a large number of business case submissions this 2 week turnaround cannot 
be achieved the Council will write and advise all applicants in writing of the date of the 
extended deadline by which that assessment will be complete. 

Stage 2 Criteria: 

A successful Stage 2 full business case will need to evidence the following criteria:

Community Use

The proposed use of the asset is genuinely for the benefit of the local community and offers 
real potential for the development of a sustainable, successful and independent community 
organisation.

The asset will benefit local residents, including less advantaged groups and provide 
affordable membership costs.   

Strategic Direction

The proposed use of an asset reflects the outcomes and objectives of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and Asset Management Plan. 

Local Provision

The application demonstrates that there is supply and demand for the service and no surplus 
duplication within the local area.

Finance

The applicant provides a business plan that demonstrates:

- Value for money for the Council 
- Security /sustainability of service to ensure continued utilisation and preven

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 September 2020

Present:
Councillor V.J. Leighton (Chairman)

Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

J.H.J. Doerfel
J.T.F. Doran
T. Fidler
N.J. Gething

A.C. Harman
I.T.E. Harvey
N. Islam
T. Lagden

L. E. Nichols
D. Saliagopoulos

Apologies: Councillors C.L. Barratt and R.D. Dunn

In attendance: Councillors C. Bateson, S. Buttar, R. Chandler, K.M. Grant, J. 
McIlroy, R.J. Noble and R.W. Sider BEM.

198/20  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

199/20  Community Asset Policy 
The Group Head for Regeneration and Growth, Heather Morgan, gave an 
outline of the proposed Community Asset Policy which was due to be 
considered at the Cabinet meeting on 23 September. She explained how the 
Council would advertise any opportunities which arose for the use of its 
assets to organisations and community groups and the new three stage 
process by which the Council would make a decision on who to lease a 
building or piece of land to.

The Committee welcomed the principle of the Policy in that it would bring an 
open and transparent process to the assessment of applicants for use of the 
borough's municipal assets.

Members accepted the need for a proper assessment of the potential viability 
of applicants to ensure best use of the Council's assets and resources.  
However, they were concerned that the points-based system of evaluating 
applications was weighted towards established organisations with existing 
funding and that small or new organisations, such as those that emerged 
during the pandemic, with much to offer to local communities would not do so 
well on the basis of a scoring matrix.

The Committee agreed that new, or small local organisations and community 
groups may meet the criteria through the benefits they could bring to the local 
community and the Borough, which were outweighed by their score on the 



Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 September 2020 - continued

2

points-based system and that the Council should encourage and support 
applications from such groups.

The Committee requested that a complete list of the Council’s assets to which 
the Policy relates, be appended to the Policy so that it was clear which 
buildings and pieces of land were covered by the Policy.

Resolved to recommend to Cabinet:

1. This Committee invites Cabinet to order a reconsideration of the policy 
taking into account Overview & Scrutiny Members' views and come 
back with a revised report and score card, to better reflect supporting 
organisations, including small and young organisations, of value to the 
community, giving Overview & Scrutiny members 10 days to make 
submissions.

2. That further work is done to collate a full list of all assets to which this 
policy relates and that this will be appended to the policy.


